

GAHC010010302026



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./75/2026**

SMTI HEMSHIKHA TALUKDAR  
WIFE OF SRI NAYAN NARAYAN DAS, DAUGHTER OF BRAJENDRA NATH  
TALUKDAR RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 33, SHIVA SHAKTI PATH, JATIA,  
KAHILIPARA, P. ASSAM SACHIVALAYA, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006,  
DISTRICT KAMRUP(M), ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, STATE OF ASSAM.

2:SRI HARI MODI  
SON OF LATE HARENDRA CHANDRA MODI RESIDENT OF JANAKPUR  
ROAD  
ANTARA PATH  
KANPROVA ENCLAVE  
FLAT NO. 01  
KAHILIPARA  
P.O. KAHILIPARA  
P.S. DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781019  
DISTRIC-TKAMRUP(M)  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A M BORA, S K LAHAN,MR. N BORAH

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM, H BAISHYA(R-2),MS M ZOMUANPUII(R-2),MR P  
DOLEY(R-2),MR J SINGH(R-2),MR. B D KONWAR SR. ADV.(R-2)

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR**

**ORDER**

**19.03.2026**

At the request of the learned counsel for respondent No. 2, and with the consent of the learned counsel for the petitioner, the matter be listed on 23.04.2026.

The interim order passed earlier continues.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**